MINUTES

Curriculum and Requirements Committee Meeting February 3, 1998

Committee members Tom Christensen, Jim Eberhart, Dan Segal, Teresa Jillson, Linda Watts, and Rex Welshon were present. Ex-officio members Tom Wynn and Jo Stanbrough were also present. Carol Bangs was present to take the minutes of the meeting.

A. MINUTES

The Minutes of the December 9, 1997 meeting were approved.

B. OLD BUSINESS

- 1. Leadership Minor in Communication was approved.
 - a. Completion of 18 credit hours
 - b. Three core courses
 - 1. COMM 111 Introduction to Leadership
 - 2. LEAD 211 Profiles of Leadership
 - 3. ORMG 411 Experiences in Leadership
 - c. One elective from each Leadership Content Area
 - Understanding Diversity
 (COMM 215, COMM 328, EMST 400, P sc 301, PSY 345, Psy 355, SOC/EMST329, or SOC 220)
 - Management & Organizational Leadership (COMM 344, ORMG 335, ORMG 437, PAD 537, or PHIL 416)
 - Social & Political Applications of Leadership (ECON 330, ID/GES 366/EMST 366, LEAD 400, PAD 511, PHIL 414, P SC 439, or SOC 222)

C. NEW BUSINESS

- I. The following courses were approved for deletion.
 - a. I D 311 Search For Self: Poetry of Emily Dickinson
 - b. I D 315 Contemporary Theological Thought
 - c. I D 371 Great European Directors of Post WWII Cinema
 - d. I D 372 Avant Garde Film directors of Russia and Other...
 - e. I D 373 Russian Cinema Today
 - f. ID 497 Literature in the Apophatic Tradition

- g. ANTH 407 History of Anthropology (Course number changed to ANTH 397)
- h. ENGL 232 Masterpieces of American Literature (Course number changed to ENGL 332).
- I. GER 100 German Pronunciation & Diction
- II. The following courses were approved for addition:
 - a. ANTH 397 History of Anthropology
 - b. GES 501 Seminar: Geographic Research
 - c. GEOG 526 Biogeography
- III. The following credit hour changes were approved:
 - a. CHEM 401 Modern Inorganic Chemistry Credit changed from 2 to 3 hours.
 - b. CHEM 402 Inorganic Chemistry Lab Credit changed from 3 to 4 hours.
 - c. FR 211 Intermediate French I Credit changed from 3 to 4 hours
 - d. GER 211 Intermediate German I Credit changed from 3 to 4 hours
 - e. JPNS 211 Intermediate Japanese I Credit changed from 3 to 4 hours
 - f. RUSS 211 Intermediate Russian I Credit changed from 3 to 4 hours
 - g. SPAN 211 Intermediate Spanish I Credit changed from 3 to 4 hours
- IV. The following course title changes were approved:
 - a. CHEM 517 Course title change from "Advanced Analytical Chemistry" to "Electrochemistry".
 - b. GES 409, GEOG 509, & ENSC 409 Course title change from "Advanced Remote Sensing" to "Image Processing".
 - c. GES 417 Course title change from "Research Methods" to "Research Writing"
 - d. THTR 250 Course title change from "The Actor's Instrument" to "Movement for the Actor," also change course description.
 - e. ENGL 313 Course title change from "Document Design in Professional Writing" to "Designing Documents for Business & Industry."
 - f. ENGL 314 Course title change from "Project Management in Professional Writing" to "Managing Writing Projects in Business & Industry," also change the prerequisites to ENGL 131, validated transfer credit, or B.A.
- V. The <u>change of prerequisites</u> for ENGL 315 (Professional Writing Internship) to: ENGL 131 (or validated transfer credit or B.A) and 9 credits in professional writing courses <u>Approved</u>
- VI. <u>Program Revisions/Additions</u>: The following were <u>approved</u>.

- a. English Minor/Certificate in Professional Writing
 - 1. Delete as an option GES 417 (Research Methods)
 - 2. Add as an option-F A 210 (Introduction to Computer Art)
- b. Distributed Studies Justice Studies (minor internal change in requirements)
- c. Change requirements for the Anthropology major.
 - 1. Increase the minimum number of hours in Anthropology from 30 to 36.
 - 2. Require ANTH 397 History of Anthropology (formerly ANTH 407)
- d. Theatre Minor (minor internal change in the Theatre minor)
- e. Economics Major (Philisophical change with minimal impact outside the departmentending the breadth, depth, and senior seminar requirements)
 - 1. Students must take 5 core ecomonics theory courses
 - 2. Students must take a minimum of 7 elective economics courses

VII. Curriculum redesign: Political Science:

- a. The following new courses were approved for addition.
 - 1. P SC 101 Introduction to Global Politics
 - 2. P SC 210 Politics & Policy in State & Local Communities
 - 3. PSC 348 Legislative Internship
 - 4. P SC 422 Comparative Politics
- b. The following courses were approved for deletion
 - 1. P SC 100 Introduction to Political Science
 - 2. P SC 201 Political Systems & Ideologies
- c. Change catalog description for P SC 398 Internship in Political Science: Approved
- d. Include in Social Science area requirement: Approved
 - 1. P SC 101 Introduction to Global Politics
 - 2. P SC 210 Politics & Policy in State & Local Communities

VIII. Q & Q Requirements - Add

a. COMM 250- Approved

IX. (Walk on)

- a. The following courses were approved for deletion:
 - 1. WMST 100/101/102
 - 2. WMST 221 Human Sexuality
- b. The following courses were approved for addition:

- 1. WMST 200 Introduction to Women's Studies
- 2. WMST 224 Childhood Socialization
- 3. WMST 321 Human Sexuality
- 4. WMST 420 Sociology of Poverty
- c. Include in area requirements: <u>Tabled</u>
 - 1. WMST 200 (Introduction to Women's Studies) Humanities area requirement
 - 2. WMST 225 (Images of Women in Society) Social Science are requirement

There was discussion on catalog changes. There was also a discussion on cross listings which appear on area requirements. This was tabled to be discussed at the next meeting of C & R. The transfer of statistic courses in the Q & Q requirement was discussed. "Statistics" must be addressed in the course title or course description. Once the paper work arrives for the addition to the Social Science area requirements of P SC 101 and P SC 210 and copies are distributed to the committee members, and E-mail vote will be taken for approval/disapproval of the courses.

Thomas Wynn, Associate Dean of LAS

Thomas Christensen, Chair C & R

The next C&R Committee meeting is scheduled for March 14, 1998 in COH 2025. Please have your agenda items to no later than March 1, 1998.

TW/cb

REVISED MINUTES CAP February 16, 1997

- A. Correction to the Minutes, February 3, 1998
 - 1. The following course was submitted for approval as an area requirement course.
 - a. WMST 200 (Introduction to Women's Studies) was submitted as a Humanities area requirement, not as a Social Science area requirement.
- B. Following an emergency vote on February 13, 1998 by the Committee on Academic Progress, the following courses were approved to add to the area requirements:
 - a. Social Science area requirements:
 - 1. P SC 101 Introduction to Global Politics
 - 2. P SC 210 Politics & Policy in State & Local Communities
 - 3. WMST 225 Images of Women in Society
 - b. Humanities area requirement:
 - 1. WMST 200 Introduction to Women's Studies

Thomas Wynn, Associate Dean Of LAS

Thomas Christensen, Chair C & R